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S UPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Friday, 27th September 1996 S.1. No. 35
[Legal Notice No. 110]

SHIPPING ACT
(Cap. 98)

SHIPPING REGULATIONS
SHIPPING (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 1996

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 28 of the Shipping Act
(Cap. 98), the Minister hereby makes the following Regulations -

I. Theses Regulations may be cited as the Shipping
(Amendment) Regulations 1996.

2. The Shipping Regulations are hereby amended by deleting
Schedule I thereof and substituting therefor the following -

* SCHEDULE 1
TYPE OF SERVICE FEE
Seaman Record Book $75.00
Application/Assessment of Seatime 50.00
Re-assessment of wrilten exam 50.00
Reciprocal Certificate As for Certificate
Replacement of Certificate As for Certificate
Master Pacific $105.00
Mate Pacific 97.00
Master Solomon §7.00
Mate Solomon 70.00
1st Class Coxswain 50.00
2nd Class Coxswain 45.00
3rd Class Coxswain 30.00
500 BHP 84.00
300 BHP 7 70.00




3i4

1st Class Mechanic - 50.00
2nd Class Mechanic 45.00
30

3rd Class Mechanic

Re-Examination

As for Certificate

Issuc of Certificate

As for Certificate

TYPE OF SERVICE

FEE

EXEMPTION FEE

Petrol

Passenger in Excess

Voyage

Certificate of Competency
Extension of Safety Certificate

$12.00 per drum
6.00 per head
200.00 per month
As for Certificate
200.00 per month

Light dues

$100.00

Compass Adjustment

100.00

Valuation

2% of Value

Survey outside normal working hours

200.00 per hour

Initial Survey

Add 10% to current

ANNUAL SURVEY

HROSS TONNAGE OF VESSELS

1 Less than 2
2 And over but less than 5
5 And over but less than 15
15 And over but less than 25
25 - And over but less than 40
40 And over but less than 60
60 And over but less than 80

80  And over but less than 100
100 And over but less than 125
150 And over but less than 200
200  And over but less than 300
300 -And over but less than 500
500  And over but less than T00
700  And over but less than 900
900 And over but less than 1000

$59.80
96.00
156.00
168.00
239.60
329.40
455.40
527.20
582.00
726.00
832.60
976.40
1120.20
1380.00
1652.00

Re-Survey

Half current fee”
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3. All other fees previously charged under Schedule 1 are hereby
revoked.

JOHN FISANGO
Minister of Transport, Works and Utilities
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