SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Friday, 27th September 1996

S.I. No. 35

[Legal Notice No. 110]

SHIPPING ACT (Cap. 98)

SHIPPING REGULATIONS SHIPPING (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 1996

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 28 of the Shipping Act (Cap. 98), the Minister hereby makes the following Regulations -

- 1. Theses Regulations may be cited as the Shipping (Amendment) Regulations 1996.
- 2. The Shipping Regulations are hereby amended by deleting Schedule I thereof and substituting therefor the following -

" SCHEDULE 1

TYPE OF SERVICE	FEE
Seaman Record Book	\$75.00
Application/Assessment of Seatime	50.00
Re-assessment of written exam	50.00
Reciprocal Certificate	As for Certificate
Replacement of Certificate	As for Certificate
Master Pacific	\$105.00
Mate Pacific	97.00
Master Solomon	87.00
Mate Solomon	70.00
1st Class Coxswain	50.00
2nd Class Coxswain	45.00
3rd Class Coxswain	30.00
500 BHP	84.00
300 BHP	70.00

1st Class Mechanic	50.00
2nd Class Mechanic	45.00
3rd Class Mechanic	30
Re-Examination	As for Certificate
Issue of Certificate	As for Certificate

TYPE OF SERVICE		FEE
EXEMPTION FEE	.=	
Petrol Passenger in Excess Voyage Certificate of Competency Extension of Safety Certificate		\$12.00 per drum 6.00 per head 200.00 per month As for Certificate 200.00 per month
Light dues		\$100.00
Compass Adjustment		100.00
Valuation		2% of Value
Survey outside normal working	hours	200.00 per hour
Initial Survey		Add 10% to current
ANNUAL SURVEY		
GROSS TONNAGE OF VESSE	ELS	
1 Less than 2 And over but less than 5 And over but less than 15 And over but less than 25 And over but less than 40 And over but less than 40 And over but less than 60 And over but less than 80 And over but less than 100 And over but less than 100 And over but less than 150 And over but less than 200 And over but less than 300 And over but less than 500 And over but less than 700 And over but less than 900 And over but less than	2 5 15 25 40 60 80 100 125 200 300 500 700 900 1000	\$59.80 96.00 156.00 168.00 239.60 329.40 455.40 527.20 582.00 726.00 832.60 976.40 1120.20 1380.00 1652.00
Re-Survey		Half current fee"

3. All other fees previously charged under Schedule 1 are hereby revoked.

JOHN FISANGO Minister of Transport, Works and Utilities

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government, by J. Rusa, Government Printer.